

IN THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2022

NO. 1291

YOUNG LEE, AS VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE CITY

(Hon. Melissa Phinn, Motions Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

DANIEL J. JAWOR
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 0312160367

Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422
djawor@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE ENTRY OF THE NOLLE PROSEQUI DID NOT
 RENDER THIS APPEAL MOOT..... 3

 II. EVEN IF THIS APPEAL IS MOOT, THE COURT
 SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO ISSUE
 AN OPINION ON THE MERITS..... 5

 III. THE NOTICE THAT APPELLANT RECEIVED IN
 ADVANCE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S VACATUR
 HEARING DID NOT COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
 AND RULES. 7

CONCLUSION..... 13

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 14

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND
COMPLIANCE WITH THE MARYLAND RULES 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Coburn v. Coburn</i> , 342 Md. 244 (1996)	5, 6
<i>J.L. Matthews, Inc. v. Maryland-Nat'l Cap. Park & Plan. Comm'n</i> , 368 Md. 71 (2002)	5
<i>Simms v. State</i> , 232 Md. App. 62 (2017)	3
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 456 Md. 551 (2017)	4

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Decl. of Rts. Art. 47(a)	8
------------------------------------	---

Statutes

Md. Code Ann.	
Crim. Proc. § 1-101	3
Crim. Proc. § 8-301.1	6, 9
Crim. Proc. § 11-102	10
Crim. Proc. § 11-103	12

Crim. Proc. § 11-104	9, 10
Crim Proc. § 11-403	11, 12
Crim Proc. § 11-503	10

Rules

Maryland Rule 4-333	1, <i>passim</i>
Maryland Rule 4-247	4
Maryland Rule 8-602	5
